FORM PTO-1595

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

(Rev. 6-93)

REC(

12-31-1998

**EET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

100932594

	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     Richard B. Shaddle	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Thrall Car Manufacturing Company  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_No	1084
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2521 State Street
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Chicago Heights State: IL ZIP: 60411  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
Execution Date: December 8, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)	n, the execution date of the application is: <u>December 8, 1998</u> B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attache	d? <u> </u>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: <u>Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.</u></li> <li>Internal Address: <u>FITCH, EVEN, TABIN &amp; FLANNERY</u></li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: <u>Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.</u></li> <li>Internal Address: <u>FITCH, EVEN, TABIN &amp; FLANNERY</u></li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.  Internal Address: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: 120 LaSalle Street, Suite 1600  City: Chicago State: IL ZIP:60603-3406	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account No.
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: _Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.  Internal Address: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: _120 LaSalle Street, Suite 1600  City: _Chicago	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account No. 06-1135
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph E. Shipley, Esq.  Internal Address: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: 120 LaSalle Street, Suite 1600  City: Chicago State: IL ZIP:60603-3406	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account No06-1135

**PATENT REEL: 9665 FRAME: 0845** 

## ASSIGNMENT

I, RICHARD B. SHADDLE, residing at 737 Cynthia Drive, Sandwich, County of LaSalle and State of Illinois for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to THRALL CAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a corporation of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 2521 State Street, Chicago Heights, County of Cook and State of Illinois, in the United States of America, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States Patent entitled:

## VENTED HATCH COAMING

signed by me on the date stated below, and in and to all patents and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, including the rights to claim priority therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all of said patents and rights, and request issuance of all of said patents to the above assignee in accordance with this request.

accordance with this request.	
Decem <u>ber</u> 8 , 1998	heled B Sledle
	Richard B. Shaddle
STATE OF ILLINOIS )	
COUNTY OF COCK )	

I hereby certify that, before me at ANDRE HEICHE, in the County of ACK and State of ALLINGE, on this day of DESERGER, in the year 1998, before me, personally appeared RICHARD B. SHADDLE personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

<u>DEC.</u> 8 , 1998	Notary Public
"OFFICIAL SEAL" DELPHENE C. BRANDS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISS ON EXPIRES 12/29/01	My Commission Expires: /2/29/0/

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/18/1998 REEL: 9665 FRAME: 0846